Town of Perdido Beach

RESOLUTION 2011-10

REQUEST FOR REALLOCATION OF GRANT FUNDS WITH RESPECT TO THE DEEPWATER HORIZON INCIDENT: COMPENSATION FOR TIME LOST TO THE TOWN OF PERDIDO BEACH, ALABAMA

WHEREAS, the Town was granted funds in May, 2010 by the Alabama Emergency Management Agency "to prevent, minimize or mitigate the damage from the Deepwater Horizon Incident including any project management costs and equipment costs associated therewith"; and

WHEREAS, there remain funds that have not been liquidated pursuant to the original project application and grant agreement; and

WHEREAS, Alabama EMA has sent to the Town a Reallocation Project Application Form and Agreement to be used for requests to reallocate remaining grant funds to pay or otherwise cover costs related to the Deepwater Horizon Incident; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor, Council Members, Committee Members, Town Clerk and Volunteers, spent many hours in the service of the Town to prevent, minimize or mitigate the damage from the Deepwater Horizon Incident; and

WHEREAS, hours spent to prevent, minimize or mitigate the damage from the Deepwater Horizon Incident, of necessity, diverted valuable time from important matters of the Town; and

WHEREAS, being a recently incorporated town, the Town of Perdido Beach does not meet the requirements set forth by British Petroleum to file a claim for compensation to the Town for lost time.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Town Council of the Town of Perdido Beach, Alabama, in regular session and under the Seal of the Town of Perdido Beach, Alabama, does hereby request approval from the Alabama EMA for (1) reallocation of funds that have not been liquidated pursuant to the original project application and (2) a transfer in the amount of \$88,141.53 from the Town of Perdido Beach Deepwater Horizon Special Bank Account to the Town of Perdido Beach General Fund Bank Account to compensate the Town of Perdido Beach for time lost as a result of the Deepwater Horizon Incident.

ADOPTED this 23rd day of June, 2011.

ATTEST:

Lynn Thompson, Town Clerk

Patsy W. Parker, Mayor